FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

OMB APPROVAL
OMB 3235Number: 0287
Estimated average

burden hours per

response...

Check this box if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5 obligations may continue. See Instruction 1(b).

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES

Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or Section 30(h) of the Investment Company Act of 1940

(Print or Ty	pe Respons	ses)													_		
1. Name ar MacPhers	Symbol Midwes	E						5. Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to Issuer (Check all applicable) _X_ Director _X_ Officer (give title Other (specify below)									
34 CEDA	(Month/D	3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 12/31/2014						below) VP of Special Initiatives]					
HALIFA		4. If Amendment, Date Original Filed(Month/Day/Year)						6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing(Check Applicable Line) _X_ Form filed by One Reporting Person									
(City)	(S	(Zip)	Table	Table I - Non-Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned													
1.Title of S (Instr. 3)	I	2. Transaction Date Month/Day/Year)	2A. Deemed Execution Date, any (Month/Day/Ye	C	ransact ode nstr. 8)	ion .	4. Securiti Acquired Disposed (Instr. 3, 4	(A) of (E))	5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Or Following Rep Transaction(s) (Instr. 3 and 4)	ported	6. Ownersh Form: Direct (I or Indire (I)	of Ir Bend O) Owi	fature ndirect eficial nership tr. 4)	,		
Common	Stock 1	12/31/2014			Code G(1)	V	Amount 25,000	D D	\$ 0	15,520,713		(Instr. 4)	Nov Sco				
Common	Stock 1	12/31/2014			J <u>(3)</u>		450,000	D	(3) (4)	15,070,713		I	Nov Sco				
Common	Stock									506,920		D					
Reminder:		a separate line for e	ach class of secu	rities	benefic	Per info	rsons wi ormatior quired to	res	ntaine pond	nd to the collected in this form unless the force control numb	are r	ot	SE	C 1474 (9-02)			
			Derivative Secure.g., puts, calls,		_	red, I	Disposed	of, o	r Ben	eficially Owned							
1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)			3A. Deemed Execution Da any (Month/Day/		Code		5. Number of Derivati	r aı (I	nd Ex	piration Date n/Day/Year)	7. Title Amou Under Securi	int of I	Price of Derivative ecurity (Instr. 5)	ve Der Sec	lumber of ivative urities eficially	10. Ownership Form of Derivative	11. Nati of Indire Benefici Owners

1. Title of	2.	3. Transaction	3A. Deemed	4.	5.		6. Date Exer	rcisable	7. Tit	tle and	8. Price of	9. Number of	10.	11. Nature
Derivative	Conversion	Date	Execution Date, if	Transaction	Num	ber	and Expirati	on Date	Amo	unt of	Derivative	Derivative	Ownership	of Indirect
Security	or Exercise	(Month/Day/Year)	any	Code	of		(Month/Day	/Year)	Unde	erlying	Security	Securities	Form of	Beneficial
(Instr. 3)	Price of		(Month/Day/Year)	(Instr. 8)	Deriv	ative			Secu	rities	(Instr. 5)	Beneficially	Derivative	Ownership
	Derivative				Secu	rities			(Inst	r. 3 and		Owned	Security:	(Instr. 4)
	Security				Acqu	ired			4)			Following	Direct (D)	
					(A) o	r						Reported	or Indirect	
					Dispo	osed						Transaction(s)	(I)	
					of (D)						(Instr. 4)	(Instr. 4)	
					(Instr	: 3,								
					4, and	d 5)								
										Amount				
							_							
							Date	Expiration Date	Title	Number				
							Exercisable	Date		of				
				Code V	(A)	(D)				Shares				

Reporting Owners

Donouting Oromon Nomes / Address	Relationships						
Reporting Owner Name / Address		10% Owner	Officer	Other			
MacPherson Richard							
34 CEDARBANK TERRACE	X	X	VP of Special Initiatives				

HALIFAX, A5 B3P 2TR		

Signatures

/s/ Richard MacPherson	01/05/2015
**Signature of Reporting Person	Date

Explanation of Responses:

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4(b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations. See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).
- (1) On December 31, 2014, 3253517 Nova Scotia Limited made a gift of 25,000 shares to one person.
- (2) The Reporting Person is the controlling principal of 3253517 Nova Scotia Limited.
 - On December 31, 2014, 3253517 Nova Scotia Limited effected a transfer of 450,000 shares of common stock to one person in a private
- (3) non-cash transaction for consideration consisting of consulting services previously rendered to 3253517 Nova Scotia Limited. The consulting services were valued at \$0.61 per share representing the closing price of the common stock on the date of transfer.
- (4) No cash consideration was paid in connection with this transaction.

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB number.